
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Forde House 
Newton Abbot 
Telephone No: 01626 215112 

E-mail: comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk 

 
31 October 2019 

 

 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to a meeting of the above Committee which will take place on Tuesday, 
12th November, 2019 in the Council Chamber, Forde House, Brunel Road, Newton 
Abbot, TQ12 4XX at 10.00 am 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
PHIL SHEARS 
Managing Director  
 
Membership: 
The Members of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee as named below: 
Councillors Bullivant (Chairman), Austen, Jenks, D Cox, H Cox, Cook, Daws, Eden, 
Evans, Foden, Gribble, Goodman-Bradbury, Hayes, Hocking, Keeling, Morgan, Mullone, 
Nuttall, Nutley, Orme, Patch, Parker, J Petherick, L Petherick, Parker-Khan, Purser, 
Peart, Rollason, Thorne and Tume 
 
Please Note: Filming is permitted during Committee meeting with the exception 
where there are confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in 
the absence of the press and public. By entering the Council Chamber you are 
consenting to being filmed.  
 
 

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination 
or interests in items on this Agenda, please contact the 

Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting 

 
 

Local Government Act 1972 (Section 100 and Schedule 12A) - Reports in Part II of 
this agenda which contain exempt information are confidential. 

Public Document Pack

1



 

Public Access Statement 
 

• There is an opportunity for members of the public to ask questions at this meeting.  
Please submit your questions by email before 12 Noon on the Thursday before the 
meeting. 

 

• Agendas and reports are normally published on the Council’s website 5 working 
days prior to the meeting.  If you would like to receive an e-mail which contains a 
link to the website for all forthcoming meetings, please contact us. 

 

• Reports in Part I of this agenda are for public information.  Any reports in Part II are 
exempt from publication due to the information included, under the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985. 

 
 

A G E N D A  
 
PART I 
(Open to the Public) 
 
Note:  
Executive Members may observe proceedings 
Executive Members may be invited to speak by the Chairman of the Committee 
 
 

1. Apologies for absence  

2. Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 15 October, 2019 
 

3. Declarations of interest  

4. Matters of urgency or report especially brought forward with the permission of the 
Chairman  

5. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - Exclusion of Press and Public  

 It is considered that the Committee would be unlikely to exclude the press and 
public during consideration of the items on this agenda, but if it should wish to do so, 
the following resolution should be passed:- 
 
RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting of the particular item(s) on the 
grounds that it involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 

6. Public questions (if any) under Council Procedure Rule 5.8(h)  

7. Councillor Questions (if any) under Council Procedure Rule 5.8(i)  

8. Executive Forward Plan  

 The Executive forward plan can be found here.  

2

https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=135&RD=0


 

 

9. Scrutiny of Executive Decisions on Issues Previously Reviewed by the Committee  

 The decisions of the Executive held on 31 October, 2019 can be found here. 
 
 

10. Work Programme (Pages 9 - 14) 

 To identify any areas of work for future meetings of the Committee. 
 

11. Call-in: Low Carbon Planning Policy Statement-existing and future planning policies 
to meet the challenges of climate change (Pages 15 - 28) 

 The decision of the Executive held on 8 October, 2019 has been called in by 
Councillor Daws and supported by Councillors Bradford, Mullone, Patch and Parker-
Khan.  
 

12. Emergency Planning  - Presentation by Environmental Protection Manger  

13. Public Spaces Protection Order (for Dog Control) Interim Report of the Review 
Group (Pages 29 - 52) 

14. Electric Vehicles, Infrastructure and Ultra Low Emission Vehicle Policy (Pages 53 - 
68) 

15. Car Park Strategy (Pages 69 - 74) 

16. Quarter 2 Performance report (Pages 75 - 138) 

Part II: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public excluded 
NIL  
 
 

3

https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=135&Year=0


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

 

 OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

15 OCTOBER 2019 
 
Present: 
Councillors Bullivant (Chairman), D Cox (Vice-Chairman), Austen, Jenks, H Cox, 
Cook, Daws, Evans, Foden, Gribble, Goodman-Bradbury, Hayes, Hocking, Keeling, 
Morgan, Mullone, Nuttall, Nutley, Patch, J Petherick, L Petherick, Parker-Khan, 
Purser and Rollason 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Eden, Orme, Parker, Peart, Thorne and Tume 
 
Members in Attendance: 
Councillors Connett, Dewhirst, G Hook, Jeffries, MacGregor and Wrigley 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Trish Corns, Democratic Services Officer 
Neil Blaney, Economy Manager 
 

 

78.   MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 17 September, 2019 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

79.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None 
 

80.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS (IF ANY) UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 
5.8(H)  
 
None.  
 

81.   COUNCILLOR QUESTIONS (IF ANY) UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE 
RULE 5.8(I)  
 
None.  
 

82.   CALL-INS  
 
None.  
 

83.   CONNECTING DEVON AND SOMERSET BROADBAND (CDS)  
 
The Economy Manager referred Members to the report circulated with the 
agenda for the Committee to evaluate the Council’s commitment to contributing 

Public Document Pack

15

Agenda Item 2



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee (15.10.2019) 

 
2 

 

£250,000 towards the Connecting Devon and Somerset (CDS) superfa
[...]
or improving broadband speeds and 
coverage for Teignbridge residents, when Teignbridge was the only Devon 
Authority that had previously agreed to financially commit to the CDS project.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Purser and seconded by Councillor Gribble that 
the Council continues with its commitment to contribute £250,000 to the 
Connecting Devon and Somerset broadband rollout programme, as set out in 
the report circulated with the agenda. This proposal was lost. 
 
It was noted that the Executive at its meeting on 31 October would be advised 
accordingly.  
 
 
 
 
 

26



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee (15.10.2019) 

 
3 

 

84.   STRATA JOINT EXECUTIVE 24 SEPTEMBER, 2019  
 
The minutes of the Strata Joint Executive meeting held on 24 September were 
received and noted.  
 

85.   EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Committee noted the Executive Forward Plan. 
 
The Chairman advised that he would report to the next meeting on 12 
November, 2019 on suggested items scheduled in the Executive Forward Plan 
to bring forward to the Committee to decide if there was merit in task and 
Finish/Spotlight Review groups being set up.  
 

86.   WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee Work Programme circulated with the agenda was received.  
It was noted that it would be updated with regards to additional items for the 
meeting on 12 November as discussed.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CLLR P BULLIANT 
Chairman 

 

 
 

37



This page is intentionally left blank

8



 
 

 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2019 – 2020 
 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme details the planning activity to be 
undertaken over the coming months.  

 
The dates are indicative of when the Committee will review the items. It is a flexible programme 
however and it is possible that items may need to be rescheduled and new items added with 
new issues and priorities.  

 
 

Standing Item  
Strata Joint Executive Minutes 

 
 

12 November 2019 Report Lead Officer / Next Ste
[...]
on over which the district has some control  

(b) It is a recently introduced policy, service area of activity which  
would be timely to review 

(c) It is a policy which has been running for sometime and is due for review  

(d) It is a major proposal for change  

(e) It is an issue raised via complaints received  

(f) It is an area of public concern  

(g) It is an area of poor performance  

(h) It would be of benefit to residents of the district 

(i) Which of the Council’s objectives does the issue address: 

 
(j) Is there a deadline for the Council to make a decision?  (If so, when and 

why?)  

 

Members are requested to provide information on the following:- 

(k) What do you wish to achieve from the review? 

 

 

(l) Are the desired outcomes likely to be achievable? 

 

13



  

 

(m) Will it change/increase efficiency and cost effectiveness? 

 

 

Additional information – an explanatory sentence or paragraph to be provided 
below to support each box which has been ticked. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Please return the completed form to Democratic Services Department  

14



Overview and Scrutiny 
12 November, 2019 

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
12 NOVEMBER, 2019 

 
PART I  

 

Report Title Call-In of Executive Decision   
Existing and future planning policies to meet the challenges 
of climate change 

 

Purpose of Report To consider the Call-In by Cllrs Daws and supported by 
Cllrs Bradford, Mullone, Patch and Parker-Khan 
 

Recommendation(s) To consider the Call-In  

Financial Implications Any implications are set out in the appended report.  

Legal Implications Any implications are set out in the appended report. 

Risk Assessment Any implications are set out in the appended report. 

Environmental/ 
Climate Change 
Implications 

Any implications are set out in the appended report. 

Report Author 
 

Trish Corns Democratic Services Officer  
01626 215112 trish.corns@teignbridge.gov.uk 

Portfolio Holder 
 

Cllr J Hook (Housing and Climate Change) and  
Cllr Taylor (Planning) 

Appendices / 
Background Papers 

1. Executive report  8 October, 2019 and Minute  
2. Comment from Portfolio Holders 

 
 
 
 

 
1. BACKGROUND 

 The Executive decision as Minute 70/10/2019 (Appendix 1 refers) has been 

called in by Councillor Daws and supported by Councillors Bradford, Mullone, 

Parker-Khan and Patch.  

 

        Councillor Daws’ reason for the Call-In is as follows:  

 

“I would like to call the item because we have run the existing and future 
planning policies to meet the challenges of climate change past Client Earth, and 
though they were encouraged by the policy, they suggested additions to 
strengthen the policy. 

15

Agenda Item 11

mailto:trish.corns@teignbridge.gov.uk


Overview and Scrutiny 
12 November, 2019 

 
These specifically are the additions of the following detail: 

- Confirm that the various policies in the new local plan / GESP (referred to at 
3.5) will be as specific as possible -- e.g. specifying the minimum amount of 
renewable generation / which categories of development are covered where it 
is not a universal requirement and that they will be informed by a robust 
evidence base that takes a quantified and holistic approach to assessing climate 
impacts, e.g. by assessing carbon impact together with viability.   

- Add that the review of site allocations within the Local Plan and GESP should 
be included in the overall carbon emission impact calculations.” 
 
The Executive report is attached at Appendix 1 for ease of reference.  
 
A response from the Portfolio Holders is attached at Appendix 2.  
 

 
2.    IMPLICATIONS, RISK MANAGEMENT & CLIMATE CHANGE IMPACT   

   Any implications are as set out in the appended report.  

   

3. CONCLUSION 

     The Committee is requested to consider the Call-In.  

 

   

16



EXECUTIVE 
 
8 OCTOBER 2019 
 
Present: 
Councillors 
[...]
gage with offending and irresponsible 
dog owners, and assist the Council in upholding the 
regulations of the Public Safety Protection Order.  
 

(7) The Review Group continue to undertake a review of 
the PSPO following 12 months of its implementation 
as set out in the Group’s terms of reference 

 

30



Overview and Scrutiny  
12 November, 2019  

Financial Implications 
 

See paragraph 2.1 below  
Chief Finance Officer 
Email: martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk 

Legal Implications 
 

See paragraph 2.2 below  
Solicitor and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Email: Paul. Woodhouse@teignbridge.gov.uk 

Risk Assessment This was considered as part of the original report to 
Executive 30/10/18 

Environmental/ Climate 
Change Implications 

See paragraph 2.4 below 
Environmental Protection Manager and Climate Change 
Officer Email: David.Eaton@teignbridge.gov.uk 

Report Author 
 

Report of the Review Group Cllrs Nutley(Chairman),  
D Cox, Hocking, L Petherick, Phipps and Peart 
Trish Corns Democratic Services Officer 
trish.corns@teignbridge.gov.uk 
David Eaton Environment Protection Manager  
David.Eaton@teignbridge.gov.uk 

Portfolio Holder 
 

Cllr Alistair Dewhirst – Waste Management and 
Environmental Health Portfolio Holder 

Appendices / 
Background Papers 

Discussions of the meetings of the Review Group 
Survey responses to the Public consultation April/May             
2019 
RSPCA Guidelines 
DEFRA guidelines 
 
Appendix 1  - past minutes and report taken form the 
following meetings  
Minutes of Council 14/1/2019 
Minutes of Executive 04/12/2018  
Minute O&S 19/11/2018  
Minute 227 Executive 30/10/18 
Report for Minute 227 Executive 30/10/18 
 

 
1. REPORT DETAIL  

1.1    The Review Group met on six occasions. The first meeting was held prior to the 
2019 elections, however Councillors D Cox and Nutley having been re-elected 
remained on the Group.  

 
1.2   The terms of reference for the Review Group are as follows:  
 

To monitor the PSPO particula
[...]
fossil fuel energy per mile.  

The knock-on benefits of such measure will include better air quality, fewer 

accidents, health benefits, quieter neighbourhoods, improved public spaces and a 

more equitable transport system. 

We would welcome further discussion with you and your colleagues on how this 

could be achieved in Ashburton and look forward to hearing from you. 

 

67



 

 

68



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
12 November 2019 

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

12 NOVEMBER 2019 
 

PART I 
 

Report Title Teignbridge Car Park Plan 

Purpose of Report To request that Overview and Scrutiny agree to re-start the 
Car Park Review Group to develop a Teignbridge Car Park 
Plan. 

Recommendation(s) The Committee RESOLVES to: 
 

(1) Restart the Car Park Plan Review Group; 
(2) Agree the proposed Terms of Reference and 

timeline; and 
(3) Request that Group leaders nominate 

representatives to sit on the group. 
 

69

Agenda Item 15



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
12 November 2019 

Financial 
Implications 
 

There are no direct financial implications as detailed in 2.1.1. 
The group will help to inform budget setting incomes and 
expenditures. 
 
Martin Flitcroft, Chief Finance Officer 
Tel: 01626 215246  martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk 

Legal Implications 
 

There are no legal implications as detailed in 2.2.1.  
 
Paul Woodhead, Legal Services Team Leader and Deputy 
Monitoring Officer  
Tel: 01626 215139 Paul.Woodhead@Teignbridge.gov.uk 

Risk Assessment The Parking Plan will reduce the risk of any decisions and 
investments into the Service being short-term and 
uncoordinated with long-term strategies. 
 
Neil Blaney, Economy Manager  
Tel: 01626 215233 neil.blaney@teignbridge.gov.uk 

Environmental/ 
Climate Change 
Implications 

The review group offers the Council a positive opportunity to 
reduce the impacts of vehicle use on climate change and 
support sustainable transport options. 
 
David Eato
[...]
 transparency of the processes and approaches 

taken, and assist in strategic thinking on future investments.   

4.2 Group leaders are requested to nominate representatives to sit on the group 

based on the following political balance: 3 x Liberal Democrats, 2 x 

Conservative, 1 x independent. 

72



 

Overview and Scrutiny report – Teignbridge Car Park Plan Review Group 

Review Group Terms of Reference 

Background 

In 2015 a Car Park review group was set up by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to look at fees 

and charges, and potential future improvements and investments into the way the service ran and 

car parks operated. The recommendations from the group have now all been implemented, with the 

exception of the creation of a new Plan. 

Purpose of the Review Group 

The main purpose of the group is to develop a new Car Parks plan for Council run car parks and 

parking spaces, to make the car parks service and processes as transparent as possible. The plan will 

clearly set out:  

 The purpose of the car parks 

 The role of car parks in relation to the Council’s Declaration of a Climate Emergency 

 How the car parks will be managed 

 The Council’s approach to setting fees and charges 

 How the Council will deal with non-parking uses and disposal of assets 

 Future investment opportunities 

Membership 

The group will consist of the following mix of Councillors, reflecting the political make-up of the 

Council: 3 x Liberal Democrats, 2 x Conservative, 1 x independent.  

The Group leaders will nominate the representatives to sit on this group. 

The Chair of the group will be elected by the group as the first action of its first meeting. 

Timetable 

On the basis that the group meets from the beginning of December 2019, it is suggested that the 

timeline will be: 

 Dec 19 – Feb 20 – Undertaking research and agreeing the content of the Plan, including 

review of previous work. 

 Mar – Jun 20 – Consultation and engagement with car park users, local businesses, and 

Town and Parish Councils (includes progress reports to Overview and Scrutiny committee 

and Executive) 

 Jun – Aug 20 – Drafting the Plan  

 Sep – Oct 20 – Formal consultation on final Plan (including committee sign off for 

consultation via O&S and Executive) 

 Dec 20 – Final plan presented to the Council for adoption. 

Within this timescale the group will meet monthly.  

Out of scope 

The group will not be involved in the setting of fees and charges as part of the annual budget setting 

process, although the plan will set out the general approach that will be taken. 

73



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
12th November 2019 

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

12 NOVEMBER 2019 
 

PART I  
 

Report Title Quarter 2 2019-20 Council Strategy Performance 

Purpose of Report To update members on the delivery of the Council Strategy 2015-26, 
providing the detailed performance information used to track its 
delivery.  Members are asked to review and scrutinise the 
performance information, especially any areas where performance is 
not on track. 
 

Recommendation(s) The Committee RESOLVES to: 
 

Note this report and the actions being taken to rectify 
performance issues detailed in Appendix A.  
 

Financial 
Implications 
 

A breakdown of the financial information supporting the delivery of 
the council strategy has been provided as part of this report.  
 

Finance Systems Manager 
Email: steve.wotton@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

Legal Implications 
 

No direct legal implications arise from this report.  
Monitoring Officer 
Email: Karen.trickey@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

Risk Assessment Failure to deliver the council strategy or parts of it will be identifiable 
in both the performance and risks reports, enabling both senior 
management and members to take action where necessary.  
 

Business Improvement Team Leader 
Email: kay.oflaherty@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

[...]
eview of each T10 programme.  

 
 

T10 Programmes 
All of the T10 Programmes are reported as ‘On track’.  

 
T10 Performance Indicators  

A total of 121 PIs are included in the Q2 report. In total 14 PIs are either ahead 
or well ahead of target, 10 are on target and 3 PIs are underperforming. There 
are 4 PIs with data missing and 90 where data is either not yet due, not 
calculable or do not have targets against them as they are monitoring 
indicators.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
The 3 PI’s with a concern status which are: 

 

ROH 1.2 Net additional homes provided  

HAH 5.9 Working days lost due to sickness absence – av/all employees  

WE8.2 % customer complaints dealt with within 20 days  

  

T10 Projects 

76



Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
12th November 2019 

55

6

Q2 Status Of Projects

On track Caution

A total of 61 projects are included in the report. 55 are on track and 6 are 
reported with a caution status.  

 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The 6 projects with a caution status are: 
 

CSA3.10* 
Review Devon Home Choice allocation scheme, report issues and make 
recommendations to members 

GP3.2 
Empowering communities to identify Local Lists of special buildings through 
reviewing by criteria 

IIP 8.1 Improved broadband provision 

MUG 1.2 Bus and park and ride services 

MUG 3.2 Rail improvements 

ZH 1.2 Review top ten energy consuming sites & identification of projects 

 
 

 

2.    IMPLICATIONS, RISK MANAGEMENT & CLIMATE CHANGE IMPACT   

 

2.1   Financial Overview 

The 2019-20 revenue and capital budgets have been split between T10 
programmes, and the charts below show actual spend against our year end 
estimate (outturn) and the base budget for the financial year 2019-20. 

 

77



Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
12th November 2019 

 

 

Revenue budget notes  

The table below provides an indication of the main/type of service costs in each of the T10 
project areas - it does not show everything. 

What else we will d
[...]
p://webapps/SparNet/default.aspx?Type=4&ID=1278
http://webapps/SparNet/default.aspx?Type=4&ID=1316
http://webapps/SparNet/default.aspx?Type=4&ID=1599


22/10/2019 SPAR.net - What else we will do

webapps/SparNet/default.aspx?id=17786&type=30&nogif=0 4/6

Performance Indicators
Code 2 Title PI

Verifying
Manager

Prev Year
End

Annual
Target

Current Target Status Q1 Act Q2 Act Q3
Act

Q4
Act

Actual to Date Officer Notes

CSWE 8.1 % of people
who report
they are
fairly treated
by the
Council in
the last 12
months

Kay
OFlaherty

n/a 46.4% 46.4% Data not
due

n/a n/a n/a n/a

CSWE 8.2 % customer
complaints
dealt with
within 20
days

Karen
Land,
Kay
OFlaherty

86% 85% 85% (2/4) Concern 72% 72% 72%  (2/4) (Quarter 2)
Performance
remains below
target partly due
to technical
issues during
August. (EB)

CSWE 8.3 Number of
ombudsman
complaints
upheld (with
injustice)

Amanda
Pujol

4 0 0 Data not
due

n/a n/a n/a n/a

CSWE 8.5 % of
residents
who feel that
the council
acts on their
concerns

Kay
OFlaherty

n/a Biennial Biennial Data not
due

n/a n/a n/a n/a

NI4.6a Overall
general
satisfaction
with the
local area

Kay
OFlaherty

n/a Biennial Biennial Data not
due

n/a n/a n/a n/a

Key to Performance Status:

Projects: No status
set

Milestone
Missed

Will not be
achieved Caution On track Ahead of

schedule
Project

completed Data not due

Projects
Medium Term Finance Strategy (CSO1) On track Project Responsible Officer Steve Wotton
Date Progress Review

Printed by: Sophia O'Neill SPAR.net Print Date: 22 October 2019 16:45Page 54 of 56

135

http://webapps/SparNet/default.aspx?Type=4&ID=1268
http://webapps/SparNet/default.aspx?Type=4&ID=1600
http://webapps/SparNet/default.aspx?Type=4&ID=1601
http://webapps/SparNet/default.aspx?Type=4&ID=1735
http://webapps/SparNet/default.aspx?Type=4&ID=1318
http://webapps/SparNet/Default.aspx?Type=3&ID=3345


22/10/2019 SPAR.net - What else we will do

webapps/SparNet/default.aspx?id=17786&type=30&nogif=0 5/6

Medium Term Finance Strategy (
[...]
be held earlier in the month for all those involved in handling complaints. This will be an
opportunity to train new staff and also identify any problems with the new complaints process since it went live earlier this year.

20/01/2020

Printed by: Sophia O'Neill SPAR.net Print Date: 22 October 2019 16:45Page 56 of 56

137

http://webapps/SparNet/Default.aspx?Type=3&ID=3316
http://webapps/SparNet/Default.aspx?Type=3&ID=3315


T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	10 Work Programme
	Cllrs Proposal Form App to WP

	11 Call-in: Low Carbon Planning Policy Statement-existing and future planning policies to meet the challenges of climate change
	Call in App 1 Exec minute climate change
	Call in App 1 Exec Rep Planning policies-Climate Change APP
	Call In App 2 PH comments climate change

	13 Public Spaces Protection Order (for Dog Control) Interim Report of the Review Group
	PSPO Review Group APP 1

	14 Electric Vehicles, Infrastructure and Ultra Low Emission Vehicle Policy
	EV App 1
	EV APP 2
	EV APP 3
	EV APP 4

	15 Car Park Strategy
	Car Park RG App TOR

	16 Quarter 2 Performance report
	Q2 2019-20 Draft Council Strategy performance report
	Q2 T10 contents
	1.pdf
	A roof over our heads.pdf
	Clean scene.pdf
	Going to town.pdf
	Great places to live and work.pdf
	Untitled

	Health at the heart.pdf
	Investing in prosperity.pdf
	Moving up a gear.pdf
	Out and about and active.pdf
	Strong communities.pdf
	What else we will do.pdf
	Zero Heroes.pdf








Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

12 NOVEMBER 2019 
 
Present: 
Councillors Bullivant (Chairman), D Cox (Vice-Chairman), Austen, Jenks, Daws, 
Evans, Foden, Gribble, Goodman-Bradbury, Hayes, Hocking, Keeling, Morgan, 
Mullone, Nuttall, Nutley, Patch, J Petherick, L Petherick, Parker-Khan, Purser, Peart, 
Rollason and Thorne 
 
Members in Attendance: 
Councillors Bradford, Clarance, Connett, Dewhirst, G Hook, J Hook, MacGregor, 
Phipps and Taylor 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors H Cox, Cook, Eden, Orme, Parker and Tume 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
David Eaton, Environmental Protection Manager 
Trish Corns, Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
 
 

87.   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 October, 2019 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

88.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None.  
 

89.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 5.8(H)  
 
None.  
 

90.   COUNCILLOR QUESTIONS UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 5.8(I)  
 
None.  
 

91.   EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Committee noted the Executive Forward Plan. All issues listed for the 
Executive meeting on 28 November, 2019 were included on the agenda for 
today’s meeting.  
 
 



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee (12.11.2019) 

 
2 

 

92.   SCRUTINY OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS ON ISSUES PREVIOUSLY 
REVIEWED BY THE COMMITTEE  
 
Members noted the Minutes of the Executive held on 31 October, 2019. 
 
In regard to Connecting Devon and Somerset (CDS) Broadband contribution, the 
Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources confirmed that the £250,000.00 would 
remain in the budget for the benefit of Teignbridge residents.  
 

93.   WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee Work Programme circulated with the agenda was received and 
noted. The Chairman advised that dates for Portfolio Holder update 
presentations were being agreed with Portfolio Holders and would be scheduled 
into the work programme.  
 

94.   CALL-IN: LOW CARBON PLANNING POLICY STATEMENT-EXISTING 
AND FUTURE PLANNING POLICIES TO MEET THE CHALLENGES OF 
CLIMATE CHANGE  
 
Consideration was given to the Call-In of part 4 of the Executive decision, Minute 
70/10/2019, by Councillor Daws and supported by Councillor Bradford, Mullone, 
Patch and Parker-Khan.  
 
The reasons for the call in were:  
“we have run the existing and future planning policies to meet the challenges of 
climate change past Client Earth, and though they were encouraged by the 
policy, they suggested additions to strengthen the policy. 
 
These specifically are the additions of the following detail: 

- Confirm that the various policies in the new local plan / GESP (referred to at 
3.5) will be as specific as possible -- e.g. specifying the minimum amount of 
renewable generation / which categories of development are covered where it 
is not a universal requirement and that they will be informed by a robust 
evidence base that takes a quantified and holistic approach to assessing climate 
impacts, e.g. by assessing carbon impact together with viability.   

- Add that the review of site allocations within the Local Plan and GESP should 
be included in the overall carbon emission impact calculations.” 
 
The response from the Portfolio Holders for Housing and Climate change, and 
Planning were appended to the agenda report.  
  
The Chairman referred to the Scrutiny process of Call-In which enables the 
Committee to request the Executive to reconsider a decision. The response to 
the current Call-In could be interpreted as not being supportive of the ethos.  The 
Leader responded and advised that the Executive were supportive of and 
welcomed decisions being scrutinised by the Committee.  
 



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee (12.11.2019) 

 
3 

 

Councillor Daws referred to the Call-In. Client Earth had suggested additions to 
make Climate Change Policies more robust to enable the Council to meet its 
Climate Emergency target and responsibilities. Cllr Parker-Khan supporting the 
Call-In added that Client Earth was a reputable, charitable organisation which 
can empower Local Councils to achieve their declarations of Climate Change 
Emergency.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Climate Change referred to appendix 2 to 
the agenda report, which detailed what the Council was already doing to 
implement the Climate Change declaration, and steps to speed up the Local 
Plan statutory process by careful management and taking advantage of new 
government policies. Councillor J Hook advised that the Council had consulted 
Client Earth prior to the Executive considering the matter on 8 October, 2019 but 
unfortunately the response had not been received until following the meeting. 
The points raised by Client Earth could have been included without the necessity 
of the Call-In. The first meeting of the Local Plan Working Group had already 
met. Policy S7 would be revised in line with national policy and low carbon 
policies are being made more robust. £5,000.00 has been approved for 
specialist advice for carbon reduction plans. The suite of policies referred to at 
Executive decision point 4 would be developed in consultation with local climate 
change organisations, involving eminent climate change experts at Exeter 
University, and she invited Members to contribute their ideas through the 
Greater Exeter Strategic Plan and Local Plan Working Groups. The Call In could 
be taken on board through the Local Plan process. 
 
In response Members agreed that the policies should be more robust, specific 
and measurable.  
   
RECOMMENDED  
 
The Call-In be supported and the Executive be requested to consider amending 
part 4 of the Executive decision of the 8 October, 2019 to strengthen proposed 
policies through the Local Plan process, to provide specific and measurable 
quantities.   
  
 

95.   EMERGENCY PLANNING  
 
The Environmental Protection Manager gave an overview of the Council’s 
emergency planning process, giving examples of incidences and multi-agency 
responses to them.  
 
The presentation is available here.  
 

96.   PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER (FOR DOG CONTROL) INTERIM 
REPORT OF THE REVIEW GROUP  
 
The Chairman referred to the agenda report detailing the background of the 
issue, including the terms of reference for the Review, public and Member 



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee (12.11.2019) 

 
4 

 

consultation, matters considered by the Review Group, its consequential 
recommendations and justification for the recommendations.  
 
RECOMMENDED  
 
The recommendations of the Review Group as detailed in the interim report of 
the Review Group circulated with the agenda be supported, and referred to the 
Executive for approval.  
 

97.   ELECTRIC VEHICLES, INFRASTRUCTURE AND ULTRA LOW EMISSION 
VEHICLE POLICY  
 
Consideration was given to the agenda report which provided an update on the 
consultation results on the draft policy. During Committee discussion concern 
was expressed that: there were a variety of vehicle plug-in designs and it was 
considered that Government policy should seek a standardised plug in system 
for electric vehicles; rural area would miss out on electric plug-in locations; and 
the resources involve in making and disposing of car batteries, and the charging 
of batteries.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Waste Management and Environmental Health advised 
that car manufacturers were pursuing the electric vehicle option for the future, 
and he understood research was looking into the reuse of second hand electric 
car batteries. 
 
RECOMMENDED  
 
The Executive be advised that the Committee recommends approval of the 
Electric Vehicles, Infrastructure and Ultra Low Emission Vehicle Policy. 
 

98.   CAR PARK STRATEGY  
 
The Chairman referred to the report circulated with the agenda which gave an 
update on the previous work of the Car Park Review Group, and requesting 
consideration that the Review Group be re-commenced to develop the 
Teignbridge Car Pak Plan.  
 
RESOLVED  
 
(1) The Car Park Plan Review Group be recommenced. 
(2) The proposed Terms of Reference and timeline as set out in the appendix 

to the agenda report be approved 
(3) Group Leaders be requested to nominate representatives to sit on the 

group in the usual ratio of 3:2:1 to reflect the political balance.  
 

99.   QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
Consideration was given to the agenda report which updated members on the 
delivery of the Council Strategy 2015-26, and provided the detailed performance 



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee (12.11.2019) 

 
5 

 

information used to track its delivery.  The Committee reviewed and scrutinised 
the performance information, particularly those areas where performance was 
not on track. 
 
Turning specifically to the areas of concern as set out at agenda page 74, the 
Committee referred to: 
 PI ROH1.2 – Net additional homes provided. The Portfolio Holder for Planning advised 

that the new homes target had increased from the Local Plan target of 620 to 760, 
following the new national housing method. A full explanation was set out at agenda 
page 81. It was agreed that an alternative national approach for calculating numbers 
should be investigated.  

 PI HAH 5.9 – working days lost to sickness absence. Members asked if further 
information could be provided.  

 PI WE 8.2 - % customer complaints dealt with within 20 days. Members asked for 
additional information on service areas the subject of the complaints.   

 
The Chairman referred to the Performance Report Spotlight Review Group 
which would review the format of the performance report to Committee to make 
it more efficient and effective for the Committee’s scrutiny. Membership of this 
group was Councillors Colclough, Parker, Purser, J Petherick and Nuttall.  
 
The Chairman advised that he would write to the Service Managers for those 
areas indicating excellent performance to thank staff.    
 
RESOLVED  
 
The report and the actions being taken to rectify performance issues as detailed 
in the report appendix be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CLLR P BULLIVANT 
Chairman 

 

 
 


